into account the current matched-term interest rate param-

eters at the end of the reporting period (level 2).

€ thousand 31 dec. 2013 31 dec. 2012

 carrying
amount

fair value carrying
amount

fair value

Financial liabilities 331,521 342,206 230,697 245,700

change in revaluation
surplus
€ thousand 2013 2012

Interest rate +1% 2,903 3,856

Interest rate -1% –4,043 –4,719

se
pa

ra
te

 f
in

a
n

ci
a

l
st

at
em

en
ts

 (
if

rs
)

8 9Hamborner reit ag  |   annual report 2013

Additional disclosures on financial instruments

In the annual financial statements, financial instruments are classified in line with the classification used for the statement of

financial position. The following table shows the reconciliation of the items of the statement of financial position to IAS 39

categories. IFRS 7 applies to all assets and liabilities measured in accordance with IAS 39.

separate financial statements (ifrs)
notes on the financial statements

31 dec. 2013 carrying
amount

measurement in accordance with ias 39 non-
financial

assets / 
liabilities

€ thousand  amortised
cost, held-to-

maturity

amortised
cost, loans
and receiv­

ables

fair value,
derivatives
designated
as hedges

Assets

Financial assets 434 434

Current trade receivables and other assets 801  640  161

Cash and cash equivalents 28,154  28,154

 29,389 434 28,794 0 161

Equity and liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities 324,038  324,038

Non-current derivative financial instruments 10,840   10,840

Non-current trade payables and other liabilities 2,254  854  1,400

Current financial liabilities 7,483  7,483

Current trade payables and other liabilities 4,710  2,841  1,869

 349,325 0 335,216 10,840 3,269

9 0 annual report 2013  |   Hamborner reit ag

31 dec. 2012 carrying
amount

measurement in accordance with ias 39 non-
financial

assets / 
liabilities

€ thousand  amortised
cost, held-to-

maturity

amortised
cost, loans
and receiv­

ables

fair value,
derivatives
designated
as hedges

Assets

Financial assets 203 203

Current trade receivables and other assets 776  653  123

Cash and cash equivalents 29,127  29,127

 30,106 203 29,780 0 123

Equity and liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities 222,990  222,990

Non-current derivative financial instruments 14,838   14,838

Non-current trade payables and other liabilities 2,013  389  1,624

Current financial liabilities 7,707  7,707

Current derivative financial instruments 367   367

Current trade payables and other liabilities 6,040  2,608  3,432

 253,955 0 233,694 15,205 5,056

se
pa

ra
te

 f
in

a
n

ci
a

l
st

at
em

en
ts

 (
if

rs
)

9 1Hamborner reit ag  |   annual report 2013

(19)  Income tax liabilities
The income tax liabilities reported as at 31 December 2013

essentially relate to the retroactive withdrawal of tax exemp-

tions granted for exit taxation (section 3 no. 70 of the Einkom-

mensteuergesetz (EStG – German Income Tax Act) from the

sale of land in 2012 in connection with the transformation

into a REIT.

(20) � Trade payables and other liabilities

€4,710 thousand (previous year: €6,040 thousand) of trade